PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3906108

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| ONTARIO DIE COMPANY LIMITED | 10/01/1997 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ONTARIO DIE INTERNATIONAL INC. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 235 GAGE AVENUE | |
| City: | KITCHENER | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | N2M 2C9 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6233809 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-364-7311

Email: Imalcolm@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S,E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L. Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST, 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H3Y2

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 13404-P8646US00 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JASON B. HYNES |
| SIGNATURE: | /JBH/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/07/2016 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 038830 FRAME: 0695

503859459

GENERAL CONVEYANCE

THIS GENERAL CONVEYANCE is made as of the 1st day of October, 1997.

BY:

ONTARIO DIE COMPANY LIMITED, a

corporation incorporated under the laws of

Canada

(the "Vendor")

IN FAVOUR OF:

ONTARIO DIE INTERNATIONAL INC., a

corporation incorporated under the laws of the

Province of Ontario

(the "Purchaser")

RECITALS:

A. Pursuant to an agreement of purchase and sale (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated October 1st, 1997 between the Vendor and the Purchaser, the Vendor agreed to sell, and the Purchaser agreed to purchase, certain of the assets owned by the Vendor:

NOW THEREFORE this general conveyance witnesses that for good and valuable consideration now given by the Purchaser to the Vendor (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged):

- Conveyance. The Vendor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Purchaser all the right, title and interest of the Vendor in and to the following assets:
 - All goodwill relating to the Vendor's pre-sharpened die division located in Waterloo, Ontario together with certain intellectual property more particularly described in Schedule A attached hereto;

- Effective Date. This general conveyance shall operate as a transfer and assignment to the Purchaser of the assets referred to in section 1 as and from the date hereof.
- 3. Assets In Trust. The Vendor hereby declares that, as to any of the assets, rights or interest intended to be included in the assets hereby conveyed, the title to which may not have passed to the Purchaser by virtue of this general conveyance or any transfer or assignment which may from time to time be executed and delivered pursuant to the provisions hereof or of the Purchase Agreement, the Vendor holds such assets, rights or interest in trust for the Purchaser to transfer and assign the same as the Purchaser may from time to time direct.
- 4. Further Assurances. The Vendor shall promptly do, make, execute or deliver, or cause to be done, made, executed or delivered, all such further acts, documents and things as the Purchaser may reasonably require from time to time for the purpose of giving effect to this general conveyance and shall take all such steps as may be reasonably within its power to implement to their full extent the provisions of this general conveyance. Without limiting the generality of the extent of the foregoing, the Vendor shall use best efforts to obtain the consent of all necessary persons to the assignment to the Purchaser of all contracts, leases, licences and other rights intended to be included in the assets, rights and interest hereby conveyed.
- Enurement. This general conveyance shall enure to the benefit of the Purchaser, its successors, assigns and its beneficiaries and shall be binding upon the Vendor, its successors and assigns.

- Governing Law. This general conveyance shall be governed by and construed
 in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada
 applicable therein.
- 7. <u>Counterparts.</u> This general conveyance may be executed in several counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Vendor has executed this general conveyance.

ONTARIO DIE COMPANY LIMITED

Gary Levene, President

SCHEDULE A

DESCRIPTION OF ASSETS AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Intellectual Property

For purposes of this agreement, Intellectual Property means:

- (a) patents or other forms of legal protection for inventions:
- (b) trademarks, service marks, trade names, and other trade rights including any accompanying goodwill;
- (c) copyrights and maskwork rights, including the rights to any derivative works, whether registered or unregistered;
- (d) applications for issuance or registration of any of the foregoing, including applications, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and foreign counterparts;
- (e) any trade secrets, know-how or information, including without limitation design ideas, software source code, software object code, software documentation, detailed circuit diagrams and manufacturing specifications;
- (f) license agreements, non-assertion agreements, non-assertion understandings, causes
 of action against third parties or other rights in any of the above;

all only with respect to clicking dies and steel rule dies and specifically including, but not limited to, the following Intellectual Property:

- (i) DIEVERSE, U.S. patent pending, Application No. 08/711,960;
- (ii) DIEVERSE PCT, U.S. pending, Application No. PCT/US97/02925;
- (iii) DIEVERSE, U.S. trademark pending, Application Serial No. 75/240,492;
- (iv) DIEVAC, U.S. Trademark No. 1530560, granted March 21, 1989;
- (v) DIEVAC Without Shroud and Big Bite, U.S. Patent No. 5,129,295;
- (vi) Vacuum Die Cutting Apparatus, U.S. Patent No. 4,694,719, granted September 22, 1987;
- (vii) Vacuum Die Cutting Apparatus for Foam Backed Materials, U.S. Patent No. 4,543,862, granted October 1, 1985;
- (viii) Vacuum Die Cutting Apparatus for Foam Backed Materials, U.S. Patent No. 4,672,870, granted June 16, 1987;
- (ix) Flexible Cutting Knives, U.S. patent pending, Application No.;
- (x) Vacuum Die Cutting Method and Apparatus, U.S. Patent No. 4,852,439, granted

August 1, 1989;

- (xi) Vacuum Die Cutting Method and Apparatus, U.S. Patent No. 4,960,019, granted October 2, 1990;
- (xii) Method of Cutting Compressible Materials, U.S. Patent No. 5,129,295, granted July 14, 1992;
- (xiii) Microtex, U.S. Trademark No. 1315409, granted January 22, 1985; and
- (xiv) patents and trademark registrations or applications in any foreign jurisdictions which correspond to the foregoing.

Goodwill

All goodwill relating to the Vendor's pre-sharpened die division located in Waterloo, Ontario.

PATENT REEL: 038830 FRAME: 0700

RECORDED: 06/07/2016